
 

 

State of California                                                                                                                                                                         California Horse Racing Board 
Complaint and Notice to Appear                                                                                                                                                                                1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300 
CHRB - 65      (REV. 11/03)                                                                                                                                                                                              Sacramento, CA  95825 
 

COMPLAINT 
 

CASE NUMBER: 15GG0117 
 

The CHRB hereby files a complaint against Miguel Gonzalez for violation of CHRB Rule 1843(a),(b)&(d), 

1843.1(a), 1844(a), 1844(e)(6), 1887(a), 1894, 1588(j), 1859.5.  The person named in this complaint holds a 

license as a Trainer, license number 283245  Exp. 9/2016.  The offense alleged occurred on or about 9/11/15 and  

is as follows: 

               - NOTE:  AMMENDED COMPLAINT DUE TO CHANGE OF DATE - 
Trainer Miguel Gonzalez allowed two horse owners, Samuel and Candido Galeote, to enter 
two horses under his name at the San Joaquin County Fair without him actually seeing or 
training the horses.  He was unaware who transported the horses to the track or who 
paddocked them prior to the race.  The two horses subsequently tested positive for 
Clenbuterol.  The horses were apparently brought directly to the track on race day from a 
ranch and were not stabled 24 hours prior to the race at a CHRB authorized auxiliary 
racing facility.    

 
Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 19420, 19440, and CHRB Rules, the stewards are empowered 
to impose penalties for violation of any provision of the CHRB Rules.  Such penalties may consist of suspension 
of any license, fines, and exclusion from all racing enclosures under the jurisdiction of the Board or by any 
combination of these penalties. 
 
  
Date  : October 29th, 2015            Complainant  : Investigator Louis Quezada #29 

 
NOTICE TO APPEAR 

 
To  Miguel Gonzalez you are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Stewards at the below listed location, 
date, and time. 
 

 
Location: Board of Stewards, 
Golden Gate Fields.  

 
Date: December 9th, 2015 

 
Time: 1000 hours 
 

 
You are entitled to reasonable notice of the hearing and reasonable time to prepare for the hearing.  If you need additional time to 
prepare for the hearing, you must contact the Board of Stewards within 72 hours of receipt of this notice.  All requests for a continuance 
must be in writing. You should be prepared to justify your request for additional time.  Granting or denial of a request for additional time 
is within the sound discretion of the stewards.  The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the GOVERNING PROCEDURES 
FOR HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS, a copy of which is attached to this Complaint and Notice to Appear. 
 
 
 



 

 

Investigator            Date 
        October 29th, 2015 

 
  



 

 

DISPOSITION OF CASE 
 
The stewards have taken the following action on CASE NUMBER:       
 
      
 
 

 
_______________________________________      ___________________________________________ 

Steward                                                                                 Date 
 
 

_______________________________________      ___________________________________________ 
Steward                                                                                 Date 

 
 

_______________________________________      ___________________________________________ 
Steward                                                                                 Date 

 
 


